
THE STATE OF TEXAS 
      MARCH 1, 1963 
COUNTY OF JOHNSON  
 
 BE IT REMEMBERED at a regular meeting of the Commissioners Court on the 

above mentioned date at the Courthouse in Cleburne, Texas, the following 

members were present: 

Ted W. Myatt, County Judge; W.M. Coward, Commissioner of Precinct No.1, W.R. 

Bryant, Commissioner of Precinct No.2; J.C. (Jim) Rayburne, Commissioner of 

Precinct No.3; M.W. Roland, Commissioner of Precinct No.4; Louis B. Lee, County 

Clerk, J. T. Epperson, Jr., County Auditor, and John Moulder.  

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Coward that all bills against Johnson County be allowed and ordered paid as 

submitted, examined in open court and properly endorsed.  

       All voted aye 
 
 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Coward that Johnson County pay up to $343.00 out of the Right of Way Fund of 

the cost of the L F 60 inch concrete pipe to be installed at station location 

172 on F M Highway #2135. The above action was taken after Anton Doerr offered 

to pay up to $200.00 on this same pipe and said action is contingent on the 

payment by Mr. Doerr. This $343.00 constitutes a part of the consideration for 

certain lands which Mr. Doerr will deed to the State of Texas for right of way 

purposes on this project.  

       All voted aye      

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Bryant that the following order be passed and made of official record.  

       All voted aye 

STATE OF TEXAS   )( 

COUNTY OF JOHNSON  )( 

 WHEREAS, for the years hereinafter listed on Certificate of Cancellation 

numbers from County number 57 through 102 inclusive and State Receipt Serial 

Numbers 16905 through 16950 inclusive, excepting County number 89, State number 

16937 (said 89 having been voided); County numbers 103 through 152 inclusive 

and State Receipts numbers 18351 through 18400 inclusive; and County numbers 

153 through 202 inclusive and State Receipts numbers 18401 through 18450 

inclusive; the real estate described on the above listed certificates of 

cancellation was reported delinquent to the State for taxes, and it appearing 



to the satisfaction of the Commissioners Court of Johnson County, that the 

delinquency of said listed years and against the said described lands was 

erroneous for the following reasons: That ownership of said land is unknown; 

THAT taxing authorities of this County are unable to locate or to identify said 

listed unknown lands; THAT physical survey and measurement of all these said 

unknown lands for the purpose of identification and location is not feasible 

nor practical; THAT to maintain tax foreclosure suits such unknown lands would 

have to be identified and located to satisfy such tax judgments; THAT it is 

therefore not feasible to maintain records on such unknown lands; 

 IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the delinquency of the 

above described land to the STATE OF TEXAS and COUNTY OF Johnson was, and is 

presently, erroneous and should be cancelled and the Comptroller of Public 

Accounts notified of the action of said Commissioners Court, held at Cleburne, 

Texas, this the 1st day of March, 1963. 

ATTEST Louis B. Lee     Signed Ted W. Myatt 

County Clerk, Johnson County, Texas  Johnson County, Texas 

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Coward that the Financial Report of the Johnson County Rural Fire Prevention 

District for the year of 1962 be approved as follows:  

 FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE JOHNSON COUNTY RURAL FIRE PREVENTION DISTRICT FOR 

     THE YEAR OF 1962: 

Cash in Cleburne National Bank; January 1, 1962:    $   27.02 

Cash Received from County Auditor: 1961 taxes: March 22, 1962  7,500.00 

         TOTAL 1962; $7,527.02 

1962 DISBURSEMENTS: 

City of Alvarado;   $ 830.00 

City of Burleson;     830.00 

City of Cleburne;     830.00 

City of Godley;      830.00 

City of Grandview;     830.00 

City of Joshua;      830.00 

City of Keene;      830.00 

City of Rio Vista;     830.00 

City of Venus;      830.00 

Elliott Ins. Agency, Surety Bond;   30.00 



TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS FOR 1962; $7,500.00      7,500.00 

CASH BALANCE ON HAND CLEBURNE NATIONAL BANK: January 1, 1963 $   27.02 

I, J. P. Hamilton, Treasurer of the Johnson County Fire Commissioners, of the 

Johnson County Rural Fire Prevention District, state that the above statement, 

is true and correct, to the best of my belief and knowledge; 

      J. P. Hamilton 

 Sworn to and subscribed before me, this the 30th day of January, 1963; 

      O. O. Elliott, Notary Public 

(seal)     Johnson County, Texas 

       All voted aye 

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Coward that the Pledge Contract submitted by the Cleburne National Bank in the 

amount of $659,000.00 as security for all County and District and Precinct 

Funds Deposit in the Cleburne National Bank by the County and County Officials, 

and that the pledge contract in the amount of $50,000.00 to secure deposits of 

all County School funds deposited in said Cleburne National Bank, be and are 

hereby approved & accepted.  

       All voted aye  

 THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS COURT IS HEREBY ADJOURNED. 
 
               
    COUNTY CLERK        COUNTY JUDGE  
 

…oooOooo… 


